
I
t

3

4

5

6

n

8

9

10

ll
t2

13

L4

15

L6

t7

18

t9

20

2l
,',

23

u
)<

26

-n

28

29

30

RBSOI,UTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHIIM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Accepting Certiltcation of Eliglble Minor Members and Authorizing the Initial

Expendlture ofFunds for per Capita Payments under the Initiativ€)

RESOLUTION NO. I2-O9t

on June 24,1997 the voters ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation (the Nation) approvcd

Initiatlve No. IN-01-97 (the "Inttlatlve"); and

the Initiative authorized funding from Galnlng Revenues for several measures,

lncludlng a one-tlme per caplta distribution of 92,000.00 to each member of the

Natlon enrolled on June 2t, 1997 (thc Inttial Per Captta Distribution); and

pursuantto Resolution No.97-451, th€ lohono O'odhamLeglslative Counciladopted

an Inltlative Funding and Implementation Plan (the FIP) which authorized the

estabushment ofset-aside accornts for the Initial Per Capita Distribution and other

Initiatlve measures, and setccrtaln condltions on the expendit[re offunds fron snch

accounts; and

WIIEREAS, pursuantto Resolution No.97-47t, th€ Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councilapproved

thetransferoffunds fromthe lresertDlamond SavingsAccountto certaindesignated

set-aside acconnts cstablished at BankofAmerlca, including the sum of$41.5 million

to a set-aside for the Initial Per Capita Distribution (the Per Caplta Account)i and

three ofthe conditions to expendltnre ofthe Pcr Capita Account specified in the FIP

are (1) approval by the Secretaryofthe Interlorofa P€r Capita Distributlon plan (the

Revenue Allocation Plan) pursnant to the r€qulrements of the Indian Gaming

Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. S27f0 O) (3); (2) acceptance blr the Tohono O'odham

Leglslative Council of a C€rtlflcation of Eligible Memb€rs submitted by the

Enrollment Oflice and based upon recelpt of a properly completed and tiled

Certificate of Eliglbility Verlllcatlon for a Per Capita Payment for each member; and

(3) as to each Mlnor Ellglble Member, establishment ofa restricted account at Bank

of Anerica for the deposlt of such Member's Per Caplta Payment; and

pursuantto Resolution No.97-452, th€ Iohono O'odham Legislative Counciladopted

a Revenue Allocation Plan and caused the Plan to be submitted for approval by the

Phoenix Area OIIice of the Bnreau of Indian Alfalrs in accordance with authority

delegated to the Area Omce by the Secretary ofthe Interlor; and

by letter dated Decemb€r 18, 1997 the Ar€a Oflic€ approved the Revenue Allocation

Planwith respecttothe Initial PerCapita Distribution and disapproyed the Planwith

respect to the Biennial Per Capita Paymcntsi and



1

)

3

4

J

6

7

8

9

10

ll
12

13

14

15

16

l7

18

19

20

2l
))

23

24

,<
26
)n
28
29
30
3t
32
33

34

RESOf,UTTON NO. l2-O9t
c€rdllcatlon of Ellgible Minor Members and Anthorlzlng the Inldal Bxpcnditurc ofFunds

Per Caplta Paym€nts und€r th€ Inldadvc)
2oit

WHEREAS,

pursuantto Resolution No.200O-472 the FIP was amended by Anendment No. I and

further amended by Amendment 2; and Arnendment No. 2 requires ar Agreement

with a reputable ffnanci.l lnsNltutlon forthe establishment of restrlcted acco[nts for

Mlnor Eligible Members; and

an Agreement has been negotlat€d with Wells Fargo for the establishment of

restrlcted accounts for Minor Eligible Members; and

WIIEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legislatlve Council has accepted and approved Certilicatlons

of Ellglble Members for the lnltial Pcr Capita Distribution, and disbursements have

b€en made to such Members; and

WHEnEAS, the Enrolln€nt Office has liled with the Tohono O'odham f,egislative Councll a

Certlllcatlon of Eligible Members llstlng 26 minors who are now eligible for recelpt

ofthe Initial Per Capita Dlstrlbutlon as they are now adults; and

WHEREAS, all conditions utrder thc applicable laws ofthe United States and the Nation hal'e

been satisli€d to permit the disbursement ofthe Initial Per Capita Distribution to the

Memb€rs listed ln the Certlllcation of Eligible Members.

NOW. THEREFOR-E. BE II RESOLVED THAT:

l. Ihe lohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby accepts and approves the

Certification ofEliglble Members, in the form attached hereto.

2. Ihe Tohono O'odham Leglslative Council atrthorlzes Wells Fargo Bank to

colnmence payment of prlncipal and invGstm€nt lncomc earned to the ellglble

members identllled in the form attached hereto as they are no longer restricted

beneliciaries.

3. The Chalrman of the Nation is authorized to ex€c[te such other documents as

may be nec€ssary to implement this Resolution.

The foregolng Resolutlon waspassed bythe Tohono o'odham Leglslatlv€ council on the 09n Day
oIAPRIL.2012 a meeting at which a quorum was presentwith a vote of2,780.60 FOR; -O- AGIIINST;
-0-NOTVOTING; andl0jlUtBSENT, pursuantto the powers vested lnth€ CouncilbySection l (dYlX2)
and (3) ofllrticle VI of the Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odhan Nation, adopted by the Tohono
O'odham Natlon on Ianuary 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
IndianAfrairs (Operatlons) on March 6, 1986, pursuantto Section l6 ofthe Actoffune 1t,1934(4t
Stat. 9E4).



I

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10

l1
t2
l3
14

15

16

l7
1E

l9
20

2l
t',
23

24

25

26
'r'l

28

29

30

3l
32
33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

4I
42
43

Rf,SOI,UTION NO. I2-098
(Accepting Certmcatlon of EUgible Minor Members and Authorizing the Initiat Bxpenditure ofFunds
for Per Caplta Payments under the Initiatiye)
Page 3 of3

tA /i ^- A

19 a^vor (J.lUt.( ,zorz--T_-

Wilson, Legislative Secretary

ll u^ro, ,2Ot2.

Said Resolntion wa;4;ubmttted for
Natlon on the / ' day of_

Ito the office ofthe Chalrman ofthe Tohono O'odham
, 2Ol2 at o'cloch, k .u.,

pursuanttothe provisions ofsectiofl5 ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and will become ctrectivc
upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
subnittal.

onthe lC u^o, 1rl .2or2

^r ''lA.r".u,T[-
lVnppnovnn

I I DTSIIPPROVED

Retrrned to th€ Leglslative Secretary on the l-)

,orr, ", Q.J4 0'clock.

--_l-_

day of

4,.u.

TOHONO O'ODIIAM NATION

f,vonne Wilson, Leglslative Secretary



RESOLIITION NO. 12-098

ACTION: ACCEPTING CERTIF1CATION OF ELIGIBLE MINOR MEMBERS AND AUTHORIZING TIIE IITITIAL
EXPENDITI-IRE OF FUNDS FOR PER CAPITA PAYMENTS TINDER TIIE INITIATTVE

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN LORRAINE EILER SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN MARY LOPEZ

DATE: APRIL 09,2012

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUTVARI
34,0

1. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Robena Harvey)
FRANCES G. ANTONE
(vernon Smith)

2.

171 .0

171.0

x

x x

CHIJKUT KTJK
302.2

l. ETHEL G ARCIA(Absent)
(Sara Mae Will iams) fPrerert,

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
( )

l5l . 10

151 . l0

x

x

GU ACHI
24.9

I. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL
(lruis L. Johnson)

122.45

r22.45

X

x

GUVO
226.7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Roselda Lewis)

I13.35

I 13.35

x

x

IIICKIWAN
186.3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Onega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
( )

93. l5

93. l5

x

x x

PISINEMO
200.7

I. CHESTER ANTONE
Clony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Fayuano

100.35

100.35

X

x

x

SAN LUCY
204.6

1. LORRAINE EILER
)

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

102.30

toz.30

x

x

SAN XA\'IER
215.8

I. HILARION CAMPUS
()

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107 .90

107.90

x

x

SCHT]K TOAK
169.8

1. FRANCES B. CONDE (Absent)
(Anthony J. Rios) fPreJera,

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

x

SELLS
475,7

1. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kirnberly Mull)

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
( )

23't .8s

237 .85

x

x

SIF OIDAK
21t,9

1. NICHOLAS JOSE

2. MARY LOPEZ
(

105.95

105.95

x

x

x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780.60 -0- -0- 1041


